

NO.

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2019

YOUNG YI

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Peter L. Goldman
SABOURA, GOLDMAN & COLOMBO, P.C.
524 King Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 684-6476 Telephone
(703) 549-3335 Facsimile

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT.....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER <i>BRADY v. MARYLAND</i> BY PRODUCING VOLUMINOUS DOCUMENTS BUT NOT IDENTIFYING ONE DOCUMENT AS <i>BRADY</i> MATERIAL..	16
A. The Standard Of Review.....	15
B. The Government's Voluminous Production On The Defense.....	17
C. The Government Violated Its Constitutional <i>Brady</i>	18
II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDINGS ON RESTITUTION.....	23
A. The Standard Of Review.....	23
B. The Record Does Not Support The Amount Of Restitution.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX I.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	17, 24
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	20
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	19
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State's Attorney's Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4 th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986)....	20
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 790 F.3d 550 (4 th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Romer</i> , 148 F.3d 359 (4 th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. United Medical & Surgical Supply Corporation</i> , 989 F.2d 1390 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>V.I. v. Fahie</i> , 419 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , No. 14-cr-00244, 2015 WL 3687864 (S.D.W.Va. June 12, 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Hsia</i> , 24 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 1998), rev'd in part on other grounds, 176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Salyer</i> , No. CR. S-10-0061, 2010 WL 3036444, at *6 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2010).....	22
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. Sec. 371.....	2
18 U.S.C. Sec. 1347.....	2

18 U.S.C. Secs. 1349 and 2.....	2
26 U.S.C. Sec. 7206(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. Sec. 1254(1).....	1
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim P. 29(a)	13,17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12, 29 and 33.....	15
